
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Radley, Convener; Councillor Henrickson, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors 

Cross, Graham, Greig, McLellan, Mennie, Nicoll and Watson. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 05 January 2026 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 on TUESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2026 
at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

1. There are no items of urgent business at this time.   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

2. Determination of Exempt Business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

3. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   
 

 REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION 

 

4. There are no requests for deputation at this time   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

5. Minute of the Previous Meeting of 11 November 2025  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

6. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

7. Notice of Motion from Councillor Boulton   
 

 That the Committee: 
 

Instruct the Chief Executive to write on behalf of Aberdeen City Council to the Prime 
Minister of the United Kingdom and the First Minister of Scotland: 

(i) calling on them to work together, to share information on grooming gangs  
as part of any national inquiries or reviews, thus ensuring that no evidence 
of cross border activity by grooming gangs is missed; and  

(ii) stating that we owe it to all victims of grooming by gangs or individuals to 
have all politicians work collaboratively to give the victims the assurance 

that they will finally get the answers, actions and support they need, and 
their voices heard; and stating that victims need us to collectively make 
this happen sooner rather than later.        

 
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

8. None at this time   
 

 PUBLIC PROTECTION 

 

 9.1. Police Scotland Performance Report - POL/26/008  (Pages 19 - 56) 
 

 9.2. Justice Social Work Service Annual Performance Report and Community 

Payback Order Annual Report 2024-25 - ACHSCP/26/007  (Pages 57 - 94) 
 

 FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES 

 

 10.1. Performance Report - CORS/26/001  (Pages 95 - 118) 
 

 COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING 

 



 
 
 

 11.1. Graffiti in Aberdeen - report following a Notice of Motion by Councillor 
Bonsell - CR&E/26/005  (Pages 119 - 126) 
 

 11.2. Update Report on Non-Traditional Housing Stock (including City Centre 
Multis) - F&C/26/009  (Pages 127 - 138) 
 

 
 

Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain, lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 067344  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Communities, Housing and Public Protection Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 11 November 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the COMMUNITIES, 
HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor 

Radley, Convener; Councillor Henrickson, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Greig, 
Malik (as substitute for Councillor Graham), McLellan, Mennie, Nicoll and Watson. 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here.   

 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
1.  The Convener advised that both Councillors Watson and Kusznir had withdrawn 

their notices of motion, which were on the agenda, and that there would also be a two 
minute silence held at 11am.  The agenda order would also be slightly altered to allow 

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service and Police Scotland to leave the meeting timeously.   
 
 
MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 26 AUGUST 2025 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 26 August 

2025 for approval.   
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that  items 6 (Review of the Non Traditional Housing Stock) and 12 (Update 
on Consultation Exercise for City Centre Multi Storey) would now be a joint report 

and would be reported to the January 2026 meeting; 
(ii) to agree to remove item 11 (Busking Code of Conduct) and to note that a Service 

Update would be issued towards the end of 2026 in regards to the item;  

(iii) to agree to remove item 43 (Housing (Cladding Remediation) (Scotland) Bill), as 
a service update was issued; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the committee business planner.   
 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE PERFORMANCE REPORT - SFR/25/259 
 

4.  The Committee had before it a report by Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 

(SFRS), which presented the 6 monthly performance figures, from 1st April 2025 to 30th 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=684&MId=9548&Ver=4


2 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

11 November 2025 
 

[...]
s that the Chief Officer – Finance, following 

consultation with the Convener of the Finance and Resources Committee, 
writes to the Scottish Government highlighting the success of the previous 
administration’s 2,000 new Council homes ambition and asking for access 

to funding from that committed as part of the national Housing Emergency 
Action Plan to develop a retrofit programme for post war properties to 

improve their condition to ensure that unnecessary and unwelcome 
increases in rent are avoidable; 

4. agree average rent under this SNP/Liberal Democrat administration has 

gone up by 5.4% since they came to power in 2022, meaning rents have 
gone up at their fastest level since 2012; 

5. agree the HRA 30-year plan assumes no additional new build beyond those 
that have already been approved, meaning the city is unable to further 
increase the proportion of Council tenants living in new build homes; 

6. agree the SNP/Liberal Democrat Administration in Aberdeen are the only 
authority in Scotland to confirm a housing emergency then simultaneously 

agree to knock down over 500 houses in Torry, Aberdeen when the most 
obvious solution was to work with tenants and homeowners to repair the 
properties to an acceptable standard; and   

7. agree not to adopt the HRA 30-year Business Plan and to instruct the Chief 
Officer - Finance to bring forward further information to the HRA budget 

meeting in December 2025 on the implications of funding new build 
properties through the HRA. 

 

Page 8



5 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

11 November 2025 
 

 
On a division, there voted – for the motion (5) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 

Councillors Greig, McLellan and Mennie – for the amendment (3) – Councillors Malik, 
Nicoll and Watson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion.   

 
 
BUILDING STANDARDS ACTIVITY REPORT - CR&E/25/255 

 
8.  With reference to article 6 of the minute of the meeting of 27 May 2025, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning, which 
provided assurance and an overview of the Council’s responsibilities in relation to 
securing dangerous buildings and protecting public safety, as well as activity on 

unauthorised building work and unauthorised occupation of buildings. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) note the contents of the report and appendix and  

(b) agree to receive a further Building Standards Activity Report at the meeting of the 
Communities, Housing and Public Protection Committee on 26th May 2026. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - CORS/25/242 
 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Data Insights, which 

presented Committee with the status of appropriate key performance measures relating 
to services falling within its remit.  

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 

performance information contained in the report Appendix. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to the Performance Indicator for percentage of registered Nicotine 
Vapour Products retailers subjected to Test Purchasing for retailer compliance 

with age restrictions - Year to Date, to note that officers would ascertain whether 
this indicator was on target for 2025/26 and advise Councillor Nicoll; and 

(ii) to note the performance report. 
 
 
HOUSING BI ANNUAL REPORT - F&C/25/257 
 

Page 9



6 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

11 November 2025 
 

 
10.  With reference to article 3 of the minute of the meeting of 27 May 2025, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Families & Communities, 
which (1) presented the bi-annual report to enable Committee oversight of all housing 
improvement activity being coordinated by the Housing Board and (2) presented an 

amended and measurable Improvement Plan
[...]
turned around will 

help address the local housing emergency; 
(9) note that around 40% of the circa £50m Repairs and Maintenance budget 

is spent on voids, with the remaining 60% used for cyclical maintenance 
and work to ensure Council properties meet current national standards; and  

(10) thank Aberdeen Cyrenians for their review of the Housing Emergency 

Action Plan and for the recommendations which have been embedded 
within the Plan.  

Page 10



7 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

11 November 2025 
 

 
 

Councillor Watson, seconded by Councillor Malik, moved as an amendment:- 
 that the Committee –  

(1) note the progress made by the Housing Board from June 2024 to 

November 2025; 
(2) approve the refreshed Housing Emergency Action Plan available in 

Appendix A, subject to a change in “Key measures and targets” of “key 
movement times” from 123 days to 60 days, as this is the Scottish Average; 
and instruct the Chief Officer – Housing to bring a report to the 

Communities, Housing and Public Protection Committee within the next 
two cycles a) analysing why 50% of tenants refuse improvements to their 

properties and ways to improve this, and b) examining the implication for 
voids if those in housing need on the housing waiting list receiving 
preferential access to new build properties; 

(3) note the Aberdeen Cyrenians Summary Response to the Aberdeen City 
Housing Emergency Action Plan available in Appendix B; and 

(4) note the Homelessness Benchmarking Summary Report available in 
Appendix C. 

 

On a division, there voted – for the motion (5) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Greig, McLellan and Mennie – for the amendment (3) – Councillors Malik, 

Nicoll and Watson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion.    
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY'S STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2026/27 - 2030/31 - 
F&C/25/258 

 
11.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Housing, which sought 

approval of the Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) for the period 2026/27 – 
2030/31, prior to submission to the Scottish Government.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the Strategic Housing Investment Plan for 2026/27 – 

2030/31 as contained in Appendices 1 and 2. 
 

The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 

 that the Committee approve the recommendation. 
 

Councillor Watson, seconded by Councillor Malik, moved as an amendment:- 
 that the Committee 

(1) agrees the recommendation 

(2) calls on the Convener of the Communities, Housing and Public Protection 
Committee, following consultation with the Convener of the Finance and 

Page 11



8 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

11 November 2025 
 

 
Resources Committee, to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Housing calling 

for certainty of funding for the affordable housing supply programme in 
future years, and requesting that the funding be restored to 2023/24 levels 
(taking inflation into account); and  

(3) agrees that consideration be given by the Chief Officer - Housing to the 
Council building more of the 2,540 houses identified in the SHIP and that, if 

necessary, dependent on the outcome of such consideration, the SHIP be 
amended by that Chief Officer and brought back to this Committee for 
approval. 

 
On a division, there voted – for the motion (5) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 

Councillors Greig, McLellan and Mennie – for the amendment (3) – Councillors Malik, 
Nicoll and Watson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion.   
- COUNCILLOR MIRANDA RADLEY, Convener  

 
 

 

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Update Report Author Chief Officer Director
Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed 

or transferred 

13 January 2026

Perfo
[...]
 

Long Term Trends 

 

Improving/Increasing 

 

No or Limited Change/Stable 

 

Getting Worse/Decreasing 
 

 

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 118



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Communities, Housing and Public Protection 

Committee  
DATE 13 January 2026 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Graffiti in Aberdeen 

REPORT NUMBER CR&E/26/005  

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly 
REPORT AUTHOR Steven Shaw 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To update committee on the current challenges in dealing with removing graffiti  
in Aberdeen and also what steps are required to be taken to help reduce the 

graffiti problem.  
 

1.2 This includes the partnership work with the Community Safety Partnership 

(CSP)  being developed regarding efficient reporting, data / evidence gathering 
and enforcement. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee: - 

 
2.1 Notes the demand being placed on, and the work being carried out by, 

Environmental Services to remove graffiti in Aberdeen; 

 
2.2 Notes the current work being undertaken by the Community Safety Partnership 

(CSP) to reduce graffiti and the steps being proposed to gather data and 
evidence to help tackle the problem; and  

 

2.3 Instructs the Chief Officer - Operations, following consultation with the 
Community Safety Manager, to bring  a report to the Communities, Housing 

and Public Protection Committee in the Summer 2026 to give an update on the 
progress being made. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 At the Council meeting on 2 July 2025, a Notice of Motion was submitted by 
Councillor Bonsell in the following terms:-. 
 

That Council:- 
 

Page 119

Agenda Item 11.1



 
 

(1) Shares the pride of Aberdonians in our city, including its beautiful granite  
architecture, and wants everyone who lives, works, studies or visits here to 
see Aberdeen at its best; 

 
(2) Understands the increasing concerns of res
[...]


 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

 
COMMITTEE Communities, Housing and Public Protection 
DATE 13 January 2026 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Update Report on Non-Traditional Housing Stock 

(including City Centre Multis) 
REPORT NUMBER F&C/26/009 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Eleanor Sheppard 
CHIEF OFFICER Stephen Booth 

REPORT AUTHOR Ian Perry 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The report is provided in response to a previous committee instruction to 
provide an update on the non-traditional housing stock including city centre 
multi storey buildings.  The report provides members with further information 

on these property types, works done to date and an indication of the next steps 
required.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee:- 
 

 In relation to the non-traditional low-rise stock 
 
2.1 Note the work undertaken with condition surveys for non-traditional properties 

and instruct the Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord to develop a programme of 
structural inspections of non-traditional constructed properties on a prioritised 

basis;  
 
2.2 Instruct the Chief Officer - Capital to procure technical and economic reports on 

the long-term investment options (all as noted in 3.5 of this report) for each type 
of non-traditional building and to include the findings of these in the 30 year 

business plan.  
 
 In relation to the city centre multi storey properties: 

 
2.3  Instruct the Chief Officer - Capital to instruct full condition surveys of the city 

centre multi storey buildings covered by this report; and thereafter to review the 
previous options appraisal to reflect these updated surveys, and changes and 
proposed changes to regulation, along with investment requirements over 

differing timeframes for each group of buildings, all as noted in this report;  and 
to provide updates through the 30 year business plan; 

Page 127

Agenda Item 11.2



 
 

 
 
2.4 Instruct the Chief Officers – Capital, Strategic Place Planning and City 

Development and Regeneration to engage with Historic Environment Scotland 
with regard to the technical, economic and habitability issues associated with 

the listed city centre blocks, so as to identify any potential  technical solutions 
and/or funding sources in relation to investment required in the buildings; 

 

2.5  Due to the fragmented nature of the ownership in the buildings, instruct the 
Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord and Chief Officer - Housing to investigate 

any funding options for private owners, but also the implications of offering a 
‘buy-back’ or sell to rent scheme for city centre multi-storey buildings, reporting 
on this to committee in August 2026;   

 
2.6 Instruct the Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord and Chief Officer - Housing to 

undertake further engagement with owners once further costings and options 
information is available; and 

 

2.7  Instruct the Chief Officer - Housing, following consultation with the Chief Officer 
- Capital, to manage the scheme decisions required to allow the surveys and 

reports noted in recommendations to be undertaken, and to share these 
reports, once available, with those private owners having a shared interest in 
these properties. 

 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 There are two outstanding committee instructions in relation to non-traditional 

stock within the Council housing portfolio.  These relate to low rise non-
traditional stock and city centre multi storeys. 

 
3.2 At the meeting of this Committee on 17 January 2023, it was agreed to instruct 

the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to review the HRA’s non-traditional 

housing stock to identify properties that will be unable to meet future 
environmental or other standards, and to identify a budget to undertake these 

inspections.   
 
3.3 At the meeting of this Committee on 21 November 2024, it was agreed to 

instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to revisit the costs, risks, and 
deliv
[...]
5 Minute of the Previous Meeting of 11 November 2025
	6 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Police Scotland Performance Report - POL/26/008
	Police appendix

	9.2 Justice Social Work Service Annual Performance Report and Community Payback Order Annual Report 2024-25 - ACHSCP/26/007
	JSW appendix A
	JSW appendix B

	10.1 Performance Report - CORS/26/001
	Performance add

	11.1 Graffiti in Aberdeen - report following a Notice of Motion by Councillor Bonsell - CR&E/26/005
	11.2 Update Report on Non-Traditional Housing Stock (including City Centre Multis) - F&C/26/009



Minutes of the meeting


 
Communities, Housing and Public Protection Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 13 January 2026.  Minute of Meeting of the COMMUNITIES, 
HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor 

Radley, Convener; Councillor Henrickson, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Ali 
(as substitute for Councillor Watson), Al-Samarai (as substitute for Councillor 
Mennie for articles 1 to 5) Greig, Lawrence (as substitute for Councillor Graham), 

McLellan, Mennie (for articles 6 to 8) and Mrs Stewart. 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 11 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

1.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 11 November 

2025, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record.   

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
2.  The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree to remove item 43 (Annual Effectiveness Report Service Update) as this 
was due to be published in January 2026; and  

(ii) to otherwise note the committee business planner.   

 
 
JUSTICE SOCIAL WORK SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT AND 
COMMUNITY PAYBACK ORDER ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25 - ACHSCP/26/007 
 

3.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Adult Social Work, 

which shared the Justice Social Work Service Annual Performance Report and 

Community Payback Order Annual Report for 2024-25 in line with the Committee’s remit. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Justice Social Work Service Annual Performance Report 
and Community Payback Order 2024-25 report (at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2), which 

provided assurance about progress made over the period. 
 
The Committee heard from Val Vertigans, Strategic Service Manager, who spoke in 

furtherance of the report and answered various questions from Members.   
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report.   

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=684&MId=10001&Ver=4


2 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

13 January 2026 
 

 
 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - CORS/26/001 
 

4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Data Insights, which 

presented Committee with the status of appropriate key performance measures relating 

to services falling within its remit.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report.   
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord would ascertain whether the 
Community Payback Team could be utilised to assist with Voids; and  

(ii) to note the performance report.   
 

 
GRAFFITI IN ABERDEEN - REPORT FOLLOWING A NOTICE OF MOTION BY 
COUNCILLOR BONSELL - CR&E/26/005 

 
5.  With reference to article 17 of the minute of Council of 2 July 2025, the Committee 

had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations, which provided an update on the 
current challenges in dealing with removing graffiti in Aberdeen and also what steps were 
required to be taken to help reduce the graffiti problem.  

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) note the demand being placed on, and the work being carried out by, 

Environmental Services to remove graffiti in Aberdeen;  

(b) note the current work being undertaken by the Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) to reduce graffiti and the steps being proposed to gather data and evidence 

to help tackle the problem; and  
(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Operations, following consultation with the Community 

Safety Manager, to bring a report to the Communities, Housing and Public 

Protection Committee in the Summer 2026 to give an update on the progress 
being made. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that Mr Shaw would find out more information from his team in relation to 

responses from utility companies around graffiti and report back to the Vice 
Convener;  

(ii) to note that a Service Update would be issued to Members in relation to progress 
ahead of the next report coming back to Committee in August 2026;  

(iii) to note that Mr Shaw would compose a briefing note for circulation to all 

Community Councils in relation to graffiti; and  
to approve the recommendations.   



3 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

13 January 2026 
 

 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND PERFORMANCE REPORT - POL/26/008 
 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by Police Scotland, which presented the 

Police Scotland Performance Report covering April to September 2025 for Committee 
scrutiny. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee discuss, comment on, and endorse the report. 

 
The Committee heard from Chief Superintendent Kate Stephen and Chief Inspector 

Darren Bruce, who spoke in furtherance of the report and also answered various 
questions from Members. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to the use of a safe consumption room, to note that Police Scotland 

would provide an informed response to Members outwith the meeting; 
(ii) in relation to Group 2 figures for Sexual Crimes, to request that Police Scotland 

break down the figures by gender for future reports;   

(iii) to endorse the report;  
(iv) to agree Police Scotland polices by consent with the public; note the report where 

it states “We know that Hate Crime continues to impact individuals and 
communities, particularly those most vulnerable in society”; and agree Police 
Scotland were doing a good job in ensuring asylum seekers and refugees were 

protected from the rise in anti-immigration protests, noting Hate Crime was not a 
legitimate protest; and  

(v) to agree Police Scotland should continue to respond to protect Council workers 
who face intimidation and threats as they take down the flags from the lampposts 
right across the city, noting that ensuring public safety was a key element of 

policing by consent. 
 
UPDATE REPORT ON NON-TRADITIONAL HOUSING STOCK (INCLUDING CITY 
CENTRE MULTIS) - F&C/26/009 
 

7.  With reference to article 13 of the minute of the meeting of 17 January 2023, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord, which noted 

that the report was provided in response to a previous committee instruction to provide 
an update on the non-traditional housing stock including city centre multi storey buildings. 
The report provided Members with further information on these property types, works 

done to date and an indication of the next steps required. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
In relation to the non-traditional low-rise stock 

 



4 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

13 January 2026 
 

 
(a) note the work undertaken with condition surveys for non-traditional properties and 

instruct the Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord to develop a programme of 
structural inspections of non-traditional constructed properties on a prioritised 
basis;  

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Capital to procure technical and economic reports on 
the long-term investment options (all as noted in 3.5 of this report) for each type of 

non-traditional building and to include the findings of these in the 30 year business 
plan; 

 

In relation to the city centre multi storey properties:  
 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Capital to instruct full condition surveys of the city centre 
multi storey buildings covered by this report; and thereafter to review the previous 
options appraisal to reflect these updated surveys, and changes and proposed 

changes to regulation, along with investment requirements over differing 
timeframes for each group of buildings, all as noted in this report; and to provide 

updates through the 30 year business plan; 
(d) instruct the Chief Officers – Capital, Strategic Place Planning and City 

Development and Regeneration to engage with Historic Environment Scotland 

with regard to the technical, economic and habitability issues associated with the 
listed city centre blocks, so as to identify any potential technical solutions and/or 

funding sources in relation to investment required in the buildings;  
(e) due to the fragmented nature of the ownership in the buildings, instruct the Chief 

Officer - Corporate Landlord and Chief Officer - Housing to investigate any funding 

options for private owners, but also the implications of offering a ‘buy-back’ or sell 
to rent scheme for city centre multi-storey buildings, reporting on this to committee 

in August 2026;  
(f) instruct the Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord and Chief Officer - Housing to 

undertake further engagement with owners once further costings and options 

information are available; and 
(g) instruct the Chief Officer - Housing, following consultation with the Chief Officer - 

Capital, to manage the scheme decisions required to allow the surveys and reports 
noted in recommendations to be undertaken, and to share these reports, once 
available, with those private owners having a shared interest in these properties. 

 
The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 

That the Committee approve the recommendations as contained in the report.   
 
Councillor Ali, seconded by Councillor Lawrence, moved as an amendment:- 

 That the Committee -  
1. note the report;  

2. agree the SNP have their priorities all wrong by bringing forward a report 
that is irrelevant to the needs of the people at this time; and 

3. agree that the focus must be on voids and how the Council can get more 

properties back into circulation in order to provide homes for individuals and 
to bring about the revenue required to invest in new builds. 



5 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

13 January 2026 
 

 
 

On a division, there voted – for the motion (5) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Greig, McLellan and Mennie – for the amendment (3) – Councillors Ali, 
Lawrence and Mrs Stewart.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord, would circulate to Members 
the missing appendix from the report as soon as possible; and 

(ii) to adopt the motion and therefore approve the recommendations contained in the 

report.   
 
NOTICE OF MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR BOULTON 
 
8.  The Committee had before it a Notice of Motion from Councillor Boulton, in the 

following terms:- 
 

That the Committee:- 
 
Instruct the Chief Executive to write on behalf of Aberdeen City Council to the Prime 

Minister of the United Kingdom and the First Minister of Scotland: 
 

(i) calling on them to work together, to share information on grooming gangs as part 
of any national inquiries or reviews, thus ensuring that no evidence of cross border 
activity by grooming gangs is missed; and  

(ii) stating that we owe it to all victims of grooming by gangs or individuals to have all 
politicians work collaboratively to give the victims the assurance that they will 

finally get the answers, actions and support they need, and their voices heard; 
and stating that victims need us to collectively make this happen sooner rather 
than later. 

 
Councillor Boulton spoke in furtherance of her Notice of Motion. 

 
Councillor Boulton moved, seconded by Councillor Mrs Stewart:- 
 That the Committee approve the Notice of Motion. 

 
Councillor Ali, seconded by Councillor Lawrence, moved as an amendment:- 

 
 That the Committee –  
 

1. Instructs the Chief Executive to write on behalf of Aberdeen City Council to 
the Prime Minister of the United Kingdom and the First Minister of Scotland: 

(i) calling on them to work together, to share information on grooming 
gangs as part of any national inquiries or reviews, thus ensuring that 
no evidence of cross border activity by grooming gangs is missed, 

noting the UK Government has agreed to an Independent Inquiry into 
Grooming Gangs and noting the Scottish Government has agreed to 



6 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

13 January 2026 
 

 
a National review of group-based child sexual abuse response, the 

work of which review will be undertaken alongside that of the ongoing 
Scottish Child Abuse Inquiry; and 

(ii) stating that we owe it to all victims of grooming by gangs or 

individuals to have all politicians work collaboratively to give the 
victims the assurance that they will finally get the answers, actions 

and support they need, and their voices heard; and stating that 
victims need us to collectively make this happen sooner rather than 
later; 

2. Agrees the Chief Executive should also express in her letter to the First 
Minister the Committee’s concerns relating to his Justice Secretary Angela 

Constance who broke the ministerial code after making controversial 
comments about a grooming gangs expert in parliament. The SNP minister 
was accused of misrepresenting Prof Alexis Jay's position on public 

inquiries into child sexual abuse and exploitation; and 
3. Calls on the Justice Secretary to resign. 

 
On a division, there voted – for the motion (6) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Greig, McLellan, Mennie and Mrs Stewart – for the amendment (2) – 

Councillors Ali and Lawrence. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 
- Councillor Miranda Radley, CONVENER 


